further act or deed, and pursuant to applicable provisions of the Act as set out below: 

The existing Clause V of the memorandum of association of SFL shall be substituted with the 

following new Clause V: 

“The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 397,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Ninety 

Seven Crore Fifty Lakh only) divided into 198,75,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Ninety Eight 

Crore Seventy Five Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each.” 

23.4 The amendments pursuant to Clauses 23.1, 23.2 and 23.3 shall become operative on the Scheme 

becoming effective by virtue of the fact that the respective shareholders, while approving the